

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In re People of the State of New York and Public Service  
Commission of the State of New York,

Petitioners.

Docket No. \_\_\_\_.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND EMERGENCY MOTION  
FOR STAY**

Kimberly A. Harriman  
General Counsel  
Public Service Commission  
of the State of New York  
Three Empire State Plaza  
Albany, New York 12223-1350

Of Counsel  
John C. Graham  
Nelli Doroshkin  
Assistant Counsel  
(518) 474-7687

Dated: May 12, 2014  
Albany, New York

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
RELEVANT FACTS .....	4
STATEMENT OF REASONS TO ISSUE MANDAMUS.....	8
A.    FERC Has Unreasonably Delayed the Issuance of Orders on Rehearing...8	
B.    FERC’s Issuance of Tolling Orders Should Not Allow It to Evade Timely Judicial Review of Agency Actions.....	8
C.    New York Ratepayers are Irreparably Harmed by the Implementation of the FERC Orders.....	10
AN EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	11
RELEVANT FACTS .....	12
A.    The New Capacity Zone .....	12
B.    The Demand Curve Phase-in.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
A.    The NYPSC Is Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Its Claims .....	19
1.    FERC fails to explain how the windfall for incumbent generators is consistent with just and reasonable rates.....	20
2.    FERC failed to rationally evaluate New York State’s efforts to relieve transmission constraints.....	23

3.	FERC irrationally refused to consider a phase-in of the NCZ impacts.....	26
B.	Lower Hudson Valley Electric Consumers Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	28
C.	The Public Interest Requires a Stay of the FERC Orders .....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Air Line Pilots Assoc. Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 215 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1954).....	30
<i>Am Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	23
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	20
<i>Detsel v. Sullivan</i> , 895 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Dilaura v. Power Authority of the State of New York</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>FERC v. Pennzoil Producing Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 508 (1979).....	25
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	25

<i>Gardner v. Westinghouse Broadcasting Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 478 (1978).....	20
<i>Maine PUC v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers’ Association of the United States, Inc., v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	18, 19
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	25
<i>Plaza Health Laboratories v. Perales</i> , 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Population Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19-20
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Comm’r. FDA</i> 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Reddy v. CFTC</i> , 191 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Simon v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	13, 16
<i>Sithe New England Holdings LLC v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 308 F3 71 (1 <sup>st</sup> Circuit 2002).....	30-31, 32

<i>Telecomms. Research &amp; Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

<b>Administrative Procedure Act</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706(A).....	19
5 U.S.C. §706(1).....	19
<b>All Writs Act</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	4
<b>Federal Power Act</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	19, 21
16 U.S.C. § 825l(a).....	9, 18
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	3, 4, 8
<b>Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure</b>	
20.....	3
21.....	3
27(a)(3)(A).....	3

**FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE CASES**

<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Answer of the New York State Public Service Commission in Support of Motion for a Stay of New Capacity Zone Auctions and for Expedited Ruling on Requests for Rehearing, FERC Dockets ER13-1380-000 and ER14-500-000 (filed May 2, 2014).....	7
<i>Emergency Motion of Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corporation for Expeditious Rulings</i> , or, Alternatively, for a Stay of Capacity Auctions for the New Capacity Zone in New York’s Lower Hudson Valley and Motion for Shortened Response Time of Three Business Days, FERC Dockets ER13-1380-000 and ER14-500-000 (filed April 30, 2014).....	7, 11

<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order Granting Rehearing for Further Consideration, FERC Docket No. ER14-500-000 (Mar. 24, 2014) .....	6
Request for Rehearing of the New York State Public Service Commission, FERC Docket ER14-500-000 (filed Feb. 27, 2014) .....	6
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order Accepting Tariff Filing Subject to Condition and Denying Waiver, 146 FERC ¶ 61,043 (Jan. 28, 2014) .....	1, 5
<i>Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Review Generation Retirement Contingency Plans</i> , Order Accepting IPEC Reliability Contingency Plans, Establishing Cost Allocation and Recovery, and Denying Requests for Rehearing, NYPSC Case 12-E-0503 (November 4, 2013) .....	15, 33
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order Granting Rehearing for Further Consideration, FERC Docket No. ER13-1380-000 (Oct. 10, 2013) .....	5, 9
Request for Rehearing and Clarification of the New York State Public Service Commission, FERC Docket ER13-1380-000 (filed Sep. 12, 2013) .....	5
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order Accepting Proposed Tariff Revisions and Establishing a Technical Conference, 144 FERC ¶ 61,126 (Aug. 13, 2013) .....	1, 5, 8
<i>New York Independent Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Notice of Intervention and Protest of the New York State Public Service Commission, FERC Docket No. ER13-1380-000 (May 21, 2013) .....	15
<i>Ameren Services Company v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,121 (May 6, 2009), <i>reh'g pending</i> .....	29
<i>New York Independent Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order Conditionally Approving Proposal, FERC Docket No. EL07-39-000, 122 FERC ¶ 61,211 (Mar. 7, 2008) .....	12, 13
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator</i> , Order granting in Part and Denying in Part Requests for Clarification and Rehearing, and Denying Motion to Reopen the Record, 120 FERC ¶ 61,271 (Sept. 24, 2007) .....	29

**STATE STATUTES**

N.Y. Pub. Serv. L. § 12 (McKinney 2000).....1

**STATE ADMINISTRATIVE CASES**

*Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine Alternating Current  
Transmission Upgrades, Order Instituting Proceeding, NYPSC Case 12-T-0502  
(Nov. 30, 2012) .....33*

*Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Review Generation Retirement  
Contingency Plans, Order Accepting IPEC Reliability Contingency Plans,  
Establishing Cost Allocation and Recovery, and Denying Requests for Rehearing,  
NYPSC Case 12-E-0503 at 47 (November 4, 2013) .....33*
